COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

| I | ln | the | N/ | latte | ٠r | of: |
|---|----|-----|----|-------|----|-----|
| ı | ın | The | IV | іапе | ٦r | OI. |

| LOGAN TELEPHONE COOPERATIVE, INC. |) | |
|-----------------------------------|---|------------|
| COMPLAINANT |) | CASE NO. |
| V. |) | 2021-00248 |
| EAST LOGAN WATER DISTRICT, INC. |) | |
| DEFENDANT |) | |

<u>ORDER</u>

This matter arises upon a motion filed by East Logan Water District, Inc. (East Logan District) to, among other things, establish a procedural schedule. By Order entered July 25, 2022, the Commission scheduled a hearing in this matter for August 16, 2022. On July 26, 2022, East Logan District filed a motion to reschedule the hearing scheduled for August 16, 2022, and to establish a procedural schedule in order to allow the parties to conduct discovery. Logan Telephone Cooperative, Inc. (Logan Telephone), filed a response to the motion in which it requested the Commission to order a telephonic informal conference to address procedural matters raised in East Logan District's motion. By Order entered August 11, 2022, postponed the hearing set for August 16, 2022, and directed Commission Staff to conduct an informal conference with the parties to identify factual issues in dispute and to discuss a schedule to conduct pre-hearing discovery. An informal conference was held on August 17, 2022, and Commission Staff filed a memorandum regarding the conference on August 18, 2022.

Based upon a review of the motion to establish a procedural schedule, the informal conference, and the case record, the Commission finds that the motion to establish a procedural schedule should be granted for the orderly processing of this case. A procedural schedule is set forth in the Appendix to this Order.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- 1. East Logan District's motion to establish a procedural schedule is granted.
- 2. The procedural schedule set forth in the Appendix to this Order shall be followed.
- 3. Any party filing a paper with the Commission shall file an electronic copy in accordance with the electronic filing procedures set forth in 807 KAR 5:001, Section 8. Electronic documents shall be in portable document format (PDF), shall be searchable, and shall be appropriately bookmarked. The Commission directs the parties to the Commission's July 22, 2021 Order in Case No. 2020-00085¹ regarding filings with the Commission.
- 4. The Commission does not look favorably upon motions for continuance. Accordingly, motions for extensions of time with respect to the schedule herein shall be made in writing and will be granted only upon a showing of good cause.
- 5. Nothing contained in this Order shall prevent the Commission from entering further Orders in this matter.

¹ Case No. 2020-00085, *Electronic Emergency Docket Related to the Novel Coronavirus COVID- 19* (Ky. PSC July 22, 2021), Order (in which the Commission ordered that for case filings made on and after March 16, 2020, filers are NOT required to file the original physical copies of the filings required by 807 KAR 5:001, Section 8).

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Chairman

Vice Chairman

Commissioner

ENTERED

NOV 03 2022 rcs

SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Executive Director

APPENDIX

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2021-00248 DATED NOV 03 2022

| Logan Telephone and East Logan District each shall file initial requests for information no later than | 10/28/2022 |
|--|--------------|
| Logan Telephone and East Logan District each shall file responses to initial requests for information no later than | 11/11/2022 |
| Logan Telephone and East Logan District each shall file supplemental requests for information no later than | 11/28/2022 |
| Logan Telephone and East Logan District each shall file responses to supplemental requests for information no later than | . 12/12/2022 |

*Christopher S. Zelli Dinsmore & Shohl, LLP 101 South Fifth Street Suite 2500 Louisville, KENTUCKY 40202

*East Logan Water District, Inc. East Logan Water District, Inc. 333 S Franklin Street Russellville, KY 42276

*Gerald E Wuetcher Attorney at Law STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC 300 West Vine Street Suite 2100 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40507-1801

*Logan Telephone Cooperative, Inc. dba LTC 10725 Bowling Green Road P. O. Box 97 Auburn, KY 42206

*John E Selent Dinsmore & Shohl, LLP 101 South Fifth Street Suite 2500 Louisville, KENTUCKY 40202

*Edward T Depp Dinsmore & Shohl, LLP 101 South Fifth Street Suite 2500 Louisville, KENTUCKY 40202